

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Case No. DA 23-0268

MONTANA TROUT UNLIMITED, TROUT UNLIMITED, MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER, EARTHWORKS, and AMERICAN RIVERS

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION and TINTINA MONTANA, INC.,

Respondents and Appellees.

On Appeal from the Montana Fourteenth Judicial District Court,
Meagher County, Honorable Michael B. Hayworth Presiding
Cause No. DV-2022-09

**RESPONDENT/APPELLEE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

Brian C. Bramblett
Molly Kelly
Montana Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation
P.O. Box 201601
Helena, MT 59620-1601
(406) 444-9758
(406) 444-5785
bbramblett@mt.gov
molly.kelly2@mt.gov
***Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee
Montana Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation***

Sean Helle
Jenny Harbine
Benjamin Scrimshaw
Earthjustice
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743
(406) 586-9699
shelle@earthjustice.org
jharbine@earthjustice.org
bscrimshaw@earthjustice.org
Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants

Patrick Byorth
Megan Casey
Trout Unlimited, Inc., Montana Water
Project
321 East Main St., Ste. 411
Bozeman, MT 59715-4797
patrick.byorth@tu.org
megan.casey@tu.org
***Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants
Montana Trout Unlimited, Trout Unlimited***

John W. Tietz
Hallee C. Frandsen
Browning, Kaleczyc, Berry & Hoven, P.C.
P.O. Box 1697
Helena, MT 59624-1697
john@bkbh.com
hallee@bkbh.com
***Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee Tintina
Montana, Inc.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	9
ARGUMENT	11
1. DNRC correctly determined that the removal and disposal of groundwater drained from Tintina’s mining operation is not an appropriation of water for beneficial use under the Act.	12
<i>A. DNRC’s Final Order is supported by the plain language of § 85-2-102(1) and -311, MCA.</i>	18
<i>B. The Final Order correctly interpreted the plain language of § 85-2-505, MCA. Because mine dewatering is not considered waste under the statute does not transform it into a beneficial use under the Act.</i>	22
<i>C. DNRC’s Final Order is supported by DNRC’s longstanding interpretation and application of the law.</i>	24
2. Appellants fail to present a cognizable Constitutional claim.	30
3. Vacatur of the permit is not an available remedy in this appeal.	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>350 Montana v. State</i> , 2023 MT 87, 412 Mont. 273, 529 P.3d 847	33
<i>All. For the Wild Rockies v. Savage</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (D. Mont. 2019)	34
<i>Allen v. Petrick</i> , 69 Mont. 373, 222 P. 451 (1924)	14
<i>Baitis v. Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 2004 MT 17 319 Mont. 292, 83 P.3d 1278	8, 28
<i>Baldwin v. Bd. of Chiropractors</i> , 2003 MT 306, 318 Mont. 188, 79 P.3d 810	7
<i>Bitterroot River Protective Ass'n, Inc. v. Siebel</i> , 2005 MT 60, 326 Mont. 241, 108 P.3d 518	16
<i>Bostwick Properties, Inc. v. DNRC</i> , 2013 MT 48, 369 Mont. 150, 296 P.3d 1154	20, 21
<i>Brander v. Director, Montana Dep't. of Institutions</i> , 247 Mont. 302, 806 P.2d 530 (1991)	34
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. DNRC</i> , 2021 MT 44, 403 Mont. 225, 481 P.3d 198	15, 17, 31
<i>DEQ v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2010 MT 267, 358 Mont. 368, 246 P.3d 1037	8
<i>Diamond Cross Props. v. State</i> , 2008 WL 3243320 (July 14, 2008)	30
<i>E. Bench Irrigation Dist. v. Open A Ranch, Inc.</i> , 2021 MT 319, 406 Mont. 502, 501 P.3d 380	14
<i>Gen. Agric. Corp. v. Moore</i> , 166 Mont. 510, 534 P.2d 859 (1975)	14
<i>Glendive Medical Center v. Mont. Dep't. of Pub. Health and Human Servs.</i> , 2002 MT 131, 310 Mont. 156, 49 P.3d 560	9
<i>Hendershott v. Westphal</i> , 2011 MT 73, 360 Mont. 66, 253 P.3d 806	23

<i>Irion v. Hyde</i> , 107 Mont. 84, 81 P.2d 353 (1938)	14
<i>Kafka v. Montana Dep't of Fish, Wildlife & Parks</i> , 2008 MT 460, 348 Mont. 80, 201 P.3d 8	15
<i>Kelly v. Teton Prairie LLC</i> , 2016 MT 179, 384 Mont. 174, 376 P.3d 143	14, 15
<i>Lohmeier v. State, Dep't of Nat. Res. & Conservation</i> , 2008 MT 307, 346 Mont. 23, 192 P.3d 1137	27, 28
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 220 Mont. 519, 722 P.2d 598 (1986)	13
<i>McGree Corp. v. Montana Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2019 MT 75, 395 Mont. 229, 438 P.3d 326	27
<i>MEIC. v. DEQ</i> , 2019 MT 213, 397 Mont. 161, 451 P.3d 493	9
<i>Mettler v. Ames Realty Co.</i> , 61 Mont. 152, 201 P. 702 (1921)	13
<i>Mont. Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2001 MT 102, 305 Mont. 260, 26 P.3d 91	7
<i>Montana Dep't. of Highways v. Midland Materials Co.</i> , 204 Mont. 65, 662 P.2d 1322 (1983)	28
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Carey</i> , 211 Mont. 91, 685 P.2d 336 (1984)	15
<i>Montana Power Co. v. PSC</i> , 2001 MT 102, 305 Mont. 260, 26 P.3d 91	27
<i>Montana Trout Unlimited v. DNRC</i> , 2006 MT 72, 331 Mont. 483, 133 P.3d 224	8
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Power v. Switzer</i> , 21 Mont. 523, 55 P. 32 (1898)	14, 20, 21
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Mont. Dept. of Pub. Serv. Regul.</i> , 2007 MT 350, 340 Mont. 309, 174 P.3d 496	7, 8
<i>Roe v. City of Missoula</i> , 2009 MT 417, 354 Mont. 1, 221 P.3d 1200	8

<i>Roos v. Kircher Pub. Sch. Bd. of Tr.</i> , 2004 MT 48, 320 Mont. 128, 86 P.3d 39	7
<i>Shammel v. Canyon Resources Corp.</i> , 2003 MT 372, 319 Mont. 132, 82 P.3d 912	32
<i>Sitz Ranch v. DNRC</i> , No. DV-10-13390 (Mont. Fifth Jud. Dist. 2011)	16
<i>Sunburst Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 2007 MT 183, 338 Mont. 259, 165 P.3d 1073	33
<i>Teton Co-Op Canal Co. v. Teton Coop. Reservoir Co.</i> , 2015 MT 344, 382 Mont. 1, 365 P.3d 442	14
<i>Toohey v. Campbell</i> , 24 Mont. 13, 60 P. 396 (1900)	14, 20
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 2008 MT 125, 343 Mont. 1, 183 P.3d 16	9
<i>Waste Mgmt. Partners of Bozeman, Ltd. v. Montana Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regul.</i> , 284 Mont. 245, 944 P.2d 210 (1997)	28
<i>West Side Ditch Co. v. Bennett</i> , 106 Mont. 422, 78 P.2d 78 (1938)	20, 21

Statutes

1-2-101 through 1-2-107	8
1-2-102	8
2-4-704	7, 35
2-4-704(2)	8, 34
75-1-102	32
82-4-301	32
85-1-101(10)	17
85-2-101	32
85-2-101(1)–(3)	15
85-2-102(1)	19
85-2-102(1)(a)	15, 16, 18

85-2-102(16)	21
85-2-102(27)	22
85-2-102(3)	21
85-2-112	23
85-2-114(9).....	32
85-2-234(6)	13
85-2-301	16
85-2-301(1)	18
85-2-302	16
85-2-309	6
85-2-310	6
85-2-310(8)	16, 18, 19, 26
85-2-311	15, 16, 18
85-2-311(1)(d).....	16, 19
85-2-312	16, 18, 19
85-2-360	4
85-2-505(1)(c).....	22
M. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3)	8
Title 2, ch. 4, part 6	6
Title 75, ch. 5, part 1	5, 11, 19
Title 82, ch. 4, part 3	5, 11, 17, 19
Title 85, ch. 2, part 5	22
Title 85, ch. 2, parts 3 and 4.....	15

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. IX, § 3	13
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Hearing on H.B. 178 Before the Comm. on Nat. Res.,
59th Leg. (Mont. 2005).....29

Hearing on H.B. 573 Before the House Comm. on Nat. Res.,
57th Leg., 29 (Mont. 2001).....29
